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UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Jessica Rentto, Associate Vice President, Administration
FROM: Joshua Mays, Chief of Police
DATE: November 15, 2017

SUBJECT: OCTOBER 2017 MONTHLY REPORT

October 2017

Notable Events

Professional & Personal Development

Total training hours for the month of October 2017 were (200 ) hours and included:

POST Armorers School
CRU Training



Response Times

October 2017 Total Calls Received
PRIORITY ONE 144
PRIORITY TWO 520
PRIORITY THREE 804

TOTALS 1468

Calls for Service

September 2017
SELF-GENERATED 2541
ASSIGNED CALLS 1312
TOTALS 3853
E-911 PSAP Calls

September 2017
WIRELESS 305
LAND-BASED 364
TOTALS 669
Reports Completed

September 2017
ARREST REPORTS 36
CRIME REPORTS 118
INCIDENT REPORTS 30
MISC. 34

TOTALS 218

Received / Minutes
Dispatched
1:12
3:09
5:11
4:03

October 2017
2462
1563
4025

October 2017
318
389

707

October 2017

33
82
61
37
213

Dispatch / Arrival
Minutes
4:17
5:27
7:02
6:11

2017 Year-to-Date
26,172
10,275
36,447

2017 Year-to-Date
2026
3307

5333

2017 Year-to-Date

327
660
382
187
1,556



Arrests

September 2017 October 2017
FELONY 13 5
MISDEMEANOR 50 44
FELONY JUVENILE (2) (0)
MISDEMEANOR JUVENILE (2) (5)
TOTALS 63 49
Major Crime Statistics - October 2017
Offenses Reported Unfounded Actual
HOMICIDE 0 0 0
RAPE 1 0 1
ROBBERY 1 0 1
ASSAULT 6 0 6
BURGLARY 10 0 10
LARCENY 46 0 46
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 2 0 2
TOTALS 66 0 66
Trolley Impact Statistics

September 2017 October 2017
ARRESTS 1 2
REPORTS 0 2
MEDICAL AIDS 0 0

2017 Year-to-Date
71

415
(4)

(29)

486

2017 Year-to-
Date
0
2
10
45
62
403
9
531

2017 Year-to-Date

16
11
1



Sworn Personnel

Title Positions Authorized Headcount Vacant
SWORN MANAGERS 4 4 3 1
SERGEANTS 5 5 5 0
CORPORALS 7 7 6 1
OFFICERS 12 12 9 3
CADETS 0 0 0 0

Civilian Personnel

Title Positions Authorized Headcount Vacant
CIVILIAN MANAGERS 3 3 3 0
ADMINISTRATIVE 7 8 7 1
PARKING ENFORCEMENT 5 7 5 2
CSS 1 1 1 0
DISPATCHERS 8 9.5 8 1.5
CSO 25 35 29 6
Community Escorts

September 2017 October 2017 2017 Year-to-Date
LIBRARY 259 538 2633
RED & BLACK SHUTTLE 119 191 998
CSO’s 230 263 1121
AFTER HOURS 150 257 1117
TOTALS 758 1249 5869
Volunteer

September 2017 October 2017 2017 Year-to-Date
VIP HOURS 0 0 0

TOTALS 0 0 0



Traffic Enforcement & Collisions

TRAFFIC COLLISIONS
FATALITIES

INJURY

NUMBER OF INJURED
NON-INJURY
PEDESTRIAN
BICYCLE

MISDEMEANOR HIT & RUN
FELONY HIT & RUN

OTHER DEPARTMENT
ALCOHOL INVOLVED
OFFICER INVOLVED
COLLISION

MOVING CITATIONS ISSUED
PARKING CITATIONS

Traffic Arrests

DUI

DUI, UNDER 21
OTHER

TOTALS

Investigations 2017

Case Clearance
Activity

ARREST WARRANTS ISSUED
SEARCH WARRANTS

CASES SUBMITTED To DA
PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT HOURS

September 2017
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17
0
4
3

11

2
2

42

w N oo

444
1933

2017 Year-to-Date

12
2
73
87

2017 Year-to-Date

10
14

45
312.0



Evidence Inventory- October 2017

Narcotic Inventory
MARIJUANA

COCAINE
METHAMPHETAMINE
METH, LIQUID
HEROIN

Misc. PILLS
PSILOCYBIN

HASHISH

HASHISH OIL (ML)
MDMA

EcSTASY

GHB (FL 07)
KRATOM

KETAMINE
MORPHINE, CAPSULES
K2 / SPICE

LSD

MARIJUANA WAX

Firearms Inventory-
2017

DESTROYED

RELEASED

ADDED

YTD TOTALS,
DESTROYED

Cash Inventory

OCTOBER 2017

Cashier Activity

Disposed (grams)
0
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Handguns
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Returned

107.41

September 2017

Added (grams)
14.40
0
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Added
169.40

October 2017

Year-to-Date (grams)
1145.12
0
24.7
0
2.9
554

Long guns
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2017 Year-to-Date
$1070.86

2017 Year-to-Date



Monthly Cashier 241 252 3242
Transactions



