# 11.94



# **Monthly Report**

October 2017



#### UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### **Interoffice Memorandum**

TO: Jessica Rentto, Associate Vice President, Administration

FROM: Joshua Mays, Chief of Police

DATE: November 15, 2017

SUBJECT: OCTOBER 2017 MONTHLY REPORT

#### October 2017

#### **Notable Events**

#### Professional & Personal Development

Total training hours for the month of October 2017 were ( 200 ) hours and included:

POST Armorers School CRU Training

<b>D</b>		T:
אםכ	nanca	IIMAC
11/23	ponse	1111163

October 2017	Total Calls Received	Received / Minutes	Dispatch / Arrival
		Dispatched	Minutes
PRIORITY ONE	144	1:12	4:17
PRIORITY TWO	520	3:09	5:27
PRIORITY THREE	804	5:11	7:02
TOTALS	1468	4:03	6:11

### Calls for Service

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
SELF-GENERATED	2541	2462	26,172
ASSIGNED CALLS	1312	1563	10,275
TOTALS	3853	4025	36,447

## E-911 PSAP Calls

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
WIRELESS	305	318	2026
LAND-BASED	364	389	3307
TOTALS	669	707	5333

# Reports Completed

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
ARREST REPORTS	36	33	327
CRIME REPORTS	118	82	660
INCIDENT REPORTS	30	61	382
MISC.	34	37	187
TOTALS	218	213	1,556

#### **Arrests**

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
FELONY	13	5	71
MISDEMEANOR	50	44	415
FELONY JUVENILE	(2)	(0)	(4)
MISDEMEANOR JUVENILE	(2)	(5)	(29)
TOTALS	63	49	486

# Major Crime Statistics - October 2017

Offenses	Reported	Unfounded	Actual	2017 Year-to- Date
HOMICIDE	0	0	0	0
Rape	1	0	1	2
Robbery	1	0	1	10
ASSAULT	6	0	6	45
BURGLARY	10	0	10	62
LARCENY	46	0	46	403
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	2	0	2	9
TOTALS	66	0	66	531

# **Trolley Impact Statistics**

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
ARRESTS	1	2	16
REPORTS	0	2	11
MEDICAL AIDS	0	0	1

### Sworn Personnel

Title	Positions	Authorized	Headcount	Vacant
SWORN MANAGERS	4	4	3	1
SERGEANTS	5	5	5	0
CORPORALS	7	7	6	1
OFFICERS	12	12	9	3
CADETS	0	0	0	0

## Civilian Personnel

Title	Positions	Authorized	Headcount	Vacant
CIVILIAN MANAGERS	3	3	3	0
ADMINISTRATIVE	7	8	7	1
PARKING ENFORCEMENT	5	7	5	2
CSS	1	1	1	0
DISPATCHERS	8	9.5	8	1.5
CSO	25	35	29	6

# **Community Escorts**

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
LIBRARY	259	538	2633
RED & BLACK SHUTTLE	119	191	998
CSO's	230	263	1121
AFTER HOURS	150	257	1117
TOTALS	758	1249	5869

### Volunteer

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
VIP Hours	0	0	0
TOTALS	0	0	0

### Traffic Enforcement & Collisions

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
TRAFFIC COLLISIONS	0	2	17
FATALITIES	0	0	0
Injury	0	1	4
Number of Injured	0	1	3
Non-Injury	0	2	11
PEDESTRIAN	0	1	2
BICYCLE	0	0	2
MISDEMEANOR HIT & RUN	10	5	42
FELONY HIT & RUN	0	0	0
OTHER DEPARTMENT	0	0	0
ALCOHOL INVOLVED	1	0	2
OFFICER INVOLVED	0	0	3
Collision			
MOVING CITATIONS ISSUED	70	81	444
PARKING CITATIONS	1109	824	1933

### **Traffic Arrests**

	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
DUI	2	2	12
DUI, UNDER 21	0	1	2
OTHER	9	10	73
TOTALS	11	13	87

# Investigations 2017

Case Clearance Activity	September 2017	October 2017	2017 Year-to-Date
ARREST WARRANTS ISSUED	2	3	10
SEARCH WARRANTS	0	2	14
CASES SUBMITTED TO DA	6	9	45
Professional	0	0	312.0
DEVELOPMENT HOURS			

# Evidence Inventory- October 2017

Narcotic Inventory	Disposed (grams)	Added (grams)	Year-to-Date (grams)
MARIJUANA	0	<b>14.40</b>	<mark>1145.12</mark>
COCAINE	0	0	0
METHAMPHETAMINE	0	<mark>0.1</mark>	<mark>24.7</mark>
METH, LIQUID	0	0	0
HEROIN	0	0	2.9
MISC. PILLS	0	<mark>184</mark>	<mark>554</mark>
PSILOCYBIN	0	0	2.3
HASHISH	0	0	0
HASHISH OIL (ML)	0	0	0
MDMA	0	0	0
ECSTASY	0	0	0
GHB (FL OZ)	0	0	0
KRATOM	0	0	0
KETAMINE	0	0	0
MORPHINE, CAPSULES	0	0	0
K2 / SPICE	0	0	0
LSD	0	0	0
MARIJUANA WAX	0	0	0

Firearms Inventory- 2017	Handguns	Long guns
DESTROYED	0	0
Released	0	0
Added	1	0
YTD TOTALS,	0	0
DESTROYED		

Cash Inventory	Returned	Added	2017 Year-to-Date
OCTOBER 2017	<mark>107.41</mark>	<mark>169.40</mark>	<b>\$1070.86</b>

		A	• •
( as	nier	Activ	/1 <b>†</b> \/
Cus	11101	ACCI	vicy

Sent	tom	hor	20	۱1	7
2601	еш	110	7.1	, ,	